
The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at 
www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, November 21, 2023 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 

ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app. 
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297. 

 
WORK SESSION 

6:00 PM 
 

Facilities Planning Study         Discussion 
 

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING  
7:00 PM 

Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment 
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Reports 
Purchase Orders:  #5967 to Elemental Solutions Group, scada system for Madison lift station, $19,600.00. 
Claims 
Business License Applications  
Consent Agenda 
Minutes: November 7, 2023 Town Council Meeting 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 
 
Business Improvement Advisory Board Recommendations      

• Western Transportation Institute Proposal, Traffic Calming Measures  Discussion/Action 
• Reimagining Rural         Discussion/Action 

  
Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/


The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at 
www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

 

 
Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 

Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings 
 

Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for 
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall 
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue. 

 
Oral Communication 

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ 
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is 
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any 
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect 
for all persons attending. 

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion 

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an 
agenda item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed. 

Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, 
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these 
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, 
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department 
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager. 

 
General Town Council Meeting Information 
• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 

the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and 

occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 
440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list 
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the 
meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas 
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available 
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be 
directed to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s 
office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
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 50596           1089 Gallatin County Treasurer              759.00
       Sept2023 09/30/23 Tech surcharge                    230.00                     COURT     7458     212200              101000
       Sept2023 09/30/23 MLEA                              280.00                     COURT     7467     212200              101000
       Sept2023 09/30/23 Victims Assistance                 49.00                     COURT     7699     212200              101000
       Oct2023 10/31/23 Tech surcharge                      80.00                     COURT     7458     212200              101000
       Oct2023 10/31/23 MLEA                               120.00                     COURT     7467     212200              101000

 50598           2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA              33.75
       350517 11/15/23 Dispatch coffee                      33.75                    POLICE     1000     420230    220       101000

 50600       E   2964 CITI CARDS                           3,576.13
        10/06/23 Court Supplies                            296.27                     COURT     1000     410360    220       101000
        10/06/23 Social Serv Supplies                       38.71                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        10/13/23 League of Cities&Towns                    328.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    370       101000
        10/14/23 League of Cities&Towns                    316.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        10/14/23 League of Cities&Towns                    328.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    370       101000
        10/14/23 League of Cities&Towns  Roos              492.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        10/14/23 League of Cities&TownsThompson            492.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    370       101000
        10/16/23 Rec Supplies                               85.00                       REC     1000     460440    220       101000
        10/31/23 Admin Supplies                             14.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        10/24/23 WildWest TC                               100.85                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        11/01/23 Fuel for Travel                            35.20                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        10/26/23 Repair parts                              113.16                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        10/28/23 Building InspectBooks                     241.87                    BULDNG     1000     420531    215       101000
        10/30/23 Building InspectBooks                     376.36                    BULDNG     1000     420531    220       101000
        11/01/23 Building InspectBooks                     176.99                    BULDNG     1000     420531    215       101000
        11/03/23 Rec Supplies                              140.73                       REC     1000     460440    220       101000

 50602       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,453.38
        11/01/23 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        10/05/23 Walmart Admin Supplies                    240.59                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        10/05/23 T-Mobile                                   70.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    345       101000
        10/05/23 Harbor FreightStreet Supplies              95.38                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        10/05/23 SunPro Street Supplies                     61.44                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        10/09/23 Apple                                       0.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        11/01/23 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        10/12/23 Suttons Saw Service                       275.23                     PARKS     1000     460430    369       101000
        10/05/23 Water Supplies                             23.99                     WATER     5210     430500    870       101000
        10/13/23 Adobe                                      19.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        10/18/23 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        10/19/23 T-Mobile                                  123.30                     ADMIN     1000     410210    345       101000
        10/25/23 T-Mobile                                  340.76                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/25/23 SunPro Park supples                        64.09                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        10/28/23 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
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        11/01/23 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        11/01/23 Cleaning Supplie                           10.16                     POVAH     1000     411255    220       101000
        11/01/23 Small Equipment                            97.51                    BULDNG     1000     420531    212       101000

 50603       E   2673 First Bankcard                         445.16
        10/11/23 Social Supplies                            50.18                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        10/16/23 Social Supplies                            29.98                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        10/17/23 Help Fund Supplies                         21.82                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        10/18/23 Social Supplies                            89.00                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        10/24/23 Help fund supplies                         23.75                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        10/24/23 Help fund supplies                         24.90                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        10/26/23 Social Supplies                            88.68                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        10/30/23 Social Supplies                            67.49                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        11/02/23 Help fund supplies                         49.36                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000

 50606           2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC       5,940.00
        11/02/23 legal services 10/1-1031/23             5,940.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000
        11/02/23 phone/fax                                   0.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    345       101000
        11/02/23 travel                                      0.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    373       101000

 50608       E   2673 First Bankcard                         815.66
        08/16/23 Zoom Equipment                           -174.75                     LEGIS     1000     410100    212       101000
        08/16/23 Zoom Equipment                           -287.99                     LEGIS     1000     410100    212       101000
        08/23/23 Postage- RT Audit Letters                  95.46                     FINAN     1000     410510    311       101000
        08/25/23 Paper                                     105.98                     FINAN     1000     410510    220       101000
        08/25/23 Postage                                    12.76                     ADMIN     1000     410210    311       101000
        08/24/23 Office supplies                            15.82                     FINAN     1000     410510    220       101000
        08/24/23 Office Supplies                            35.99                     FINAN     1000     410510    212       101000
        08/30/23 Binders                                    20.37                     FINAN     1000     410510    220       101000
        09/15/23 Cleaning Supplies                           4.88                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        09/15/23 Cleaning Supplies                          32.90                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        10/26/23 GFOA Membership-KT                        160.00                     FINAN     1000     410510    380       101000
        11/02/23 Cleaning supplies                         100.30                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        10/27/23 Hotel- Switchback Training- DH            346.97                    SOCSER     1000     450135    370       101000
        10/27/23 Hotel- Switchback Training-KT             346.97                     FINAN     1000     410510    370       101000

 50609       E   2673 First Bankcard                       2,814.79
        10/04/23 Library Supplies                           18.16                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        10/05/23 Books                                      22.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/04/23 Books                                     153.89                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/09/23 Books                                      35.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/09/23 books                                      40.87                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/10/23 Copier                                     37.10                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
        10/14/23 Handicapped DoorOpener                  1,759.98*                    LIBRY     1000     411259    366       101000
        10/15/23 Membershipfee                              14.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000



11/17/23                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 3 of 8
11:53:45                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 11/23

 For dates posted from 11/07/23 to 11/17/23,  FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
        10/16/23 Books                                      19.96                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/16/23 Books                                      18.96                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/21/23 Books                                      14.39                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/23/23 Books                                       9.49                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/23/23 Books                                      20.28                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/25/23 Books                                      -0.49                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/26/23 Books                                      11.98                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/27/23 Supplies                                   18.47                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        10/30/23 Books                                      82.35                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/31/23 Books                                     423.64                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/30/23 Books                                      22.47                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/31/23 Books                                      18.25                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/31/23 Supplies                                   15.16                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        10/31/23 Supplies                                   23.91                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        11/02/23 Supplies                                   32.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000

 50614             95 Energy West-Montana                  1,648.16
        11/01/23 nat gas 210361788 updl                    288.76                      UPDH     1000     411252    344       101000
        11/01/23 nat gas 210360293 Police                   27.76                    POLBLD     1000     411258    344       101000
        11/01/23 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services            299.93                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        11/01/23 nat gas 210361811 old firehall             70.84                      PARK     1000     460430    344       101000
        11/01/23 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins              64.26                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        11/01/23 nat gas 210360540 library                 105.68                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    344       101000
        11/01/23 nat gas 210364599 Povah                   395.63                     POVAH     1000     411255    344       101000
        11/01/23 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St             39.28                     SEWER     5310     430600    344       101000
        11/01/23 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall                328.26                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    344       101000
        11/01/23 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe             27.76                     SEWER     5310     430600    344       101000

 50615           2952 DIS Technologies                       839.50
       12743 11/05/23 Monthly Managed IT                   839.50                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000

 50616           2952 DIS Technologies                     1,165.00
       12746 11/05/23 Monthly IT                           740.00                        IT     1000     420160    398       101000
       12778 11/10/23 Software Subscription                425.00                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    216       101000

 50618       E   2673 First Bankcard                         225.04
        10/09/23 Costco-Disptchsupplies                     38.61                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
        10/09/23 Police Supplies                            16.24                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        11/01/23 Police Supplies                            18.17                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        11/01/23 Dispatch Supplies                          54.97                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
        10/31/23 Dispatch Supplies                          58.05                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
        10/10/23 Misc fee                                   39.00                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    870       101000
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 50619       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,146.39
        10/05/23 Misc Supplies                              69.35                    POLICE     1000     420100    398       101000
        10/10/23 Supplies                                   26.14                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        10/10/23 Transunion                                225.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    398       101000
        10/13/23 Supplies                                   30.17                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        10/17/23 Misc Supplies                               7.88                    POLICE     1000     420100    870       101000
        10/18/23 Vehicle Oil change                        111.85                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        10/18/23 Vehicle Cleaning                           20.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    357       101000
        10/18/23 Travel Rooms                              328.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000
        10/18/23 Travel Rooms                              328.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000

 50623           3400 Julie Brown                          1,785.00
        11/02/23 Town Offices                              825.00                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
        11/02/23 Library                                   225.00                     LIBRY     1000     411259    357       101000
        10/02/23 Dispatch w/laundry                        370.00                    DSPTCH     1000     411258    398       101000
        11/02/23 Povah                                     325.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000
        11/02/23 RendTrlhd                                  40.00                     TRLHD     1000     411256    350       101000

 50624           2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District          55,849.00
        11/01/23 November 2023                          48,294.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    357       101000
        11/01/23 November 2023                           7,555.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    140       101000

 50651           3254 USDA Forest Service                    909.44
       BF011107AE 11/14/23 Special UseTransPipelineWa      658.84                     WATER     5210     430500    335       101000
       BF011107AE 11/14/23 Special UseTransmisionSewe      250.60                     SEWER     5310     430600    335       101000

 50652              2 Forsgren Associates P.A.             9,667.50
       123458 10/25/23 WWCollectionFPS/PER               9,000.00                     WATER     5210     430500    398       101000
       123458 10/25/23 GeneralOn-CallTasks                 667.50                      PLNG     1000     411000    357       101000

 50653           2958 SHI International Corp                 301.00
       B17075146 07/05/23 MS Office Buldng Inspection      301.00                    BULDNG     1000     420531    216       101000

 50654            379 Energy Laboratories, Inc               107.00
       593337 11/08/23 Water samples                       107.00                     WATER     5210     430500    348       101000

 50655           2551 TK Elevator                            505.34
       3007523578 10/01/23 Povah Elevator maintenance      505.34                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000
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 50656           3437 T-Mobile                               235.19
       99345434-1 10/30/23 Security Cameras                 53.66                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    345       101000
       992548743- 10/30/23 Security Cameras                181.53                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    345       101000

 50657           3115 Spiffy Biffy                           187.50
       2084 11/02/23 Monthly Rental                        187.50                     PARKS     1000     460430    357       101000

 50658            764 General Distributing Co.                68.88
       1304789 10/31/23 Welding supplies                    68.88                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 50659             40 Jerry's Enterprises                    287.10
        10/31/23 fuel                                      227.10                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
       101023-1 10/10/23 Fuel Voucher                       60.00                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000

 50660           3339 iWorQ                                2,500.00
       201913 11/01/23 PublicWorksPackage12/23-11/24     2,500.00                    STREET     1000     430200    357       101000

 50661           3261 Targhee Services                     1,030.09
       102723-1 10/27/23 2017dodgeram tires #1             120.00                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
       102723-2 10/27/23 2014fordinterceptor               349.19                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
       102923-1 10/29/23 2020dodgeram tires                120.00                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
       102923-2 10/29/23 2019dodgedurango                  219.95                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
       102923-3 10/29/23 2017dodgeram tires valvestem       21.00                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
       102923-4 10/29/23 2017dodgeram tires #2             199.95                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000

 50662           3355 Rod's Diesel and Generator           1,786.37
       230356 09/01/23 Annual ServicegeneratorPolice       736.98                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    398       101000
       230356 09/01/23 Lift station                        512.70                     SEWER     5310     430630    369       101000
       230356 09/01/23 Lift station                        536.69                     SEWER     5310     430630    369       101000

 50663           2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone        626.13
       18433 11/07/23 LCRR Water test forms                594.72                     WATER     5210     430500    327       101000
       18438 11/08/23 Office supplies                       31.41                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000

 50664         999999 JESSE LON ANDERSON                     600.00
        11/07/23 Exonerated BondLonAnderson                600.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 50665         999999 GISELLE HANSEN                         315.00
        11/07/23 Court Interpreter 7hrs                    315.00                     COURT     1000     410360    350       101000
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 50666           3440 APG West Payment Processing            199.88
       447134 11/09/23 WWTP Bid Ads                        199.88                     ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000

 50667           1061 Lane and Associates                    152.46
       9944 10/30/23 Drug tests                            152.46                     ADMIN     1000     410210    351       101000

 50668           2537 Balco Uniform Co., Inc.                193.00
       76965 11/07/23 Uniforms Sosa                        193.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000

 50669           3239 Salt Lake Wholesale Sports             398.25
       94012 11/10/23 Glock supplies                       398.25                    POLICE     1000     420100    212       101000

 50670            135 Food Roundup                           137.04
        10/31/23 Rec Supplies                              137.04                       REC     1000     460440    220       101000

 50671           3314 Intrinsik Architecture                 305.00
       20230377 11/10/23 Zoning code Review                305.00                     PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000

 50672           1934 Brenda Martin                          100.62
        11/08/23 Petty Cash Postage                        100.62                    POLICE     1000     420100    311       101000

 50673           3315 IAS EnviroChem                       1,130.00
       2307067 11/15/23 Sewer testing fees               1,130.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    348       101000

 50674         999999 KYLE BURDEN                             75.00
        11/15/23 Refund Sum Rec Fees   Burden               75.00                    SUMREC     1000     346051              101000

 50675         999999 LOUISE GRAHAM                          825.00
        11/16/23 Refund Sum Rec fees  Graham               825.00                    SUMREC     1000     346051              101000

 50676         999999 ANA C NASCIMENTO                        75.00
        11/16/23 Refund Sum Rec Fees Nascimento             75.00                    SUMREC     1000     346051              101000

 50677         999999 MELISSA SOSTRE                          50.00
        11/16/23 Refund Sum Rec Fees Sostre                 50.00                    SUMREC     1000     346051              101000

 50678           2963 Gallatin County Emergency              500.00
       231116-02 11/16/23 SFY24CommunityNotificSyst        500.00                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    398       101000
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11:53:45                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 11/23

 For dates posted from 11/07/23 to 11/17/23,  FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 50679           1934 Brenda Martin                          118.66
        10/21/23 Event Supplies                            118.66                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000

 50680           3179 Yellowstone Point S                     35.00
       22019 11/16/23 Tire repair                           35.00                    STREET     1000     430200    239       101000

 50681           3241 Bridger Analytical Lab                 300.00
       2311161 11/10/23 water testing fees                 300.00                     WATER     5210     430500    348       101000

                           # of Claims    46      Total:  102,217.41

                               Total Electronic Claims     10,476.55     Total Non-Electronic Claims      91740.86
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11:53:52                                              Fund Summary for Claims                              Report ID: AP110
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 11/23

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
              Fund/Account                                 Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 General Fund
   101000 CASH                                              $86,442.19
 2220 Library
   101000 CASH                                               $1,054.81
 5210 Water Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                              $10,684.55
 5310 Sewer Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $2,497.03
 7010 Social Services/Help Fund
   101000 CASH                                                 $179.83
 7458 Court Surcharge HB176
   101000 CASH                                                 $310.00
 7467 MT Law Enforcement Academy (MLEA)
   101000 CASH                                                 $400.00
 7469 City Court - Judge Jent
   101000 CASH                                                 $600.00
 7699 Victims Assistance Program
   101000 CASH                                                  $49.00

                                               Total:      $102,217.41



 

  WEST YELLOWSTONE TOWN COUNCIL 
Town Council Meeting  

   November 7, 2023 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Travis Watt, Brian Benike, Lisa Griffith, Jeff McBirnie, and 
Jeff Mathews 
     
OTHERS PRESENT:  Town Manager Dan Walker, Finance Director Katie Thompson, Public 
Services Superintendent Jon Simms, Chief of Police Mike Gavagan, Town Clerk Liz Roos, 
Town Attorney Jane Mersen, Forsgren Associates Engineer Camille Miller, Island Park News 
Reporter Jan Neish, Fire Chief Shane Grube 
 
The meeting is called to order by Mayor Travis Watt at 6:00 PM in the Town Hall, 440 
Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
 
Portions of the meeting are being recorded, the meeting is being broadcast over the internet using 
a program called Zoom. 
 
The Treasurer’s Report with corresponding banking transactions is on file at the Town Offices 
for public review during regular business hours. 
 
WORK SESSION 
 
Mayor Watt calls the meeting to order and recognizes Jan Neish of the Island Park News.  Neish 
typically tunes into the meetings virtually, but is present at the meeting in person.  She shares a 
quick story and some gummy worms for the council and staff to munch on!   
 
Camille Miller, engineer for Forsgren Associates, addresses the council regarding the bidding 
process for the new wastewater treatment facility.  She reports that the lease with the US Forest 
Service for the new facility is complete, the environmental review is complete, and Montana 
DEQ has approved the design.  This means they are ready to put the project out for bid.  She 
explains that their goal is to find a contractor to build the facility.  The first advertisement went 
into the Bozeman Daily Chronicle today.  The project will be advertised three times in 
accordance with Montana Code Annotated.  A pre-bid conference will be held on November 20, 
2023 and representatives from Aero-Mod and Forsgren will be present.  Bids will be due January 
9, 2024.  She explains that between now and the bid opening, Forsgren will be answering 
questions, clarifying details, and potentially issuing addendums to the bid documents.  She 
explains the process they will follow to evaluate the bids, determine whether the bids are 
responsive, starting with the lowest bid.  Forsgren anticipates issuing a recommendation letter for 
the Town Council on January 16, 2024.  The Council inquires about a completion date and 
penalty for not completing the project on time.  Miller explains that the damages charged to the 
contractor would be $1500/day.  She clarifies that they could change that amount through an 
addendum if the Town desires.  She explains that they will have to seek approval of the bid from 
Montana DEQ, too.  She explains that getting the design approved by Montana DEQ was a long 
process and required a lot of discussion.  She lists several design changes that were 
recommended by DEQ prior to final approval, the most notable being the replacement of the 
spiral staircase with a standard staircase-which required an expansion of the building.  She 
explains that all the design changes add up to a 5% increase of the project cost.  Town Manager 
Dan Walker thanks Miller for coming to the meeting and bringing the council up to date.   
 
Public Comment Period 
No public comment is received 
 
Council Comments 
Council Member Mathews thanks the community for supporting the football team this season.  
Mayor Watt echoes his comments about fall sports, basketball season is already underway. 
 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
 
1) Motion carried to approve the Treasurer’s & Securities Report for September 2023.  

(McBirnie, Benike) 
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2) Motion carried to approve Purchase Order #5962 to Aqua Pro for a new fire hydrant in 

the Madison Addition which total $5,530.16. (McBirnie, Benike) 
 
3) Motion carried to approve Purchase Order #6318 to Montana Tactical to purchase seven 

new duty rifles for the police officers for $12,250.00.  (McBirnie, Benike) 
 
4) Motion carried to approve the claims, which total $133,115.52. (McBirnie, Mathews) 
 
5) Motion carried to approve the Town Council Meeting minutes of the October 24, 2023 

Town Council Meeting, amended to reflect that Lisa Griffith was present physically and 
Jane Mersen was not present. (McBirnie, Benike)  Griffith is opposed. 

 
6) Motion carried to approve the Mistletoe Magic Holiday Bazaar event, waive the resort 

tax bond, vendor fees, and rental fees for the Povah Community Center. (McBirnie, 
Mathews) 

 
7) Motion carried to approve the Wildfire Defense Race Series event for 2023 and waive the 

resort tax bond. (McBirnie, Benike) 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A) Town Manager & Staff Reports:  Town Manager Dan Walker thanks Camille Miller of 

Forsgren Associates for coming tonight to keep the Council informed of the progress of 
the wastewater treatment facility project.  He cautions the Council that there will likely 
be multiple change orders as they work through this project.  He reports that he and Town 
Clerk Liz Roos met with Town Attorneys Jane Mersen and Lillia Tyrell about the 
revisions to the Personnel Policy Manual.  Tyrell is currently working through the manual 
and then they will send it to the unions and employees for review.  Forsgren Associates 
has completed an evaluation of the Town Hall building, commissioned by MMIA.  The 
roof and leaking issues with the building will not be covered by insurance.  Walker 